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PROJECT #: 00-947-8

PROJECT:

WEST BEND ELEVATOR

WEST BEND, IA

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

CHAIN OF CUSTODY # 16500

DATE: November 28,2001

SAMPLE MEDIUM: SOIL

SAMPLER: Dan Hansen 605-335-5512

CLIENT:

West Bend Elevator Company

POBox 49
West Bend, JA 50597,

PHONE:

DATE SAMPLED:

DATE RECEIVED:
November 23.2001
November 26,2001

Site

834 @ 10'

836 @ 10'

840 @ 10'

Method
Lab ID# Method Comoound Analvzed Test Results Units Detection Limit
4924-01

11/2712001 OA-1 Benzene <0,2 mglkg 0.2 mglkg
11/2712001 OA-1 Toluene <0,2 mglkg 0.2 mg/kg
11/2712001 OA-1 Ethylbenzene <0.2 mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg
11/27/2001 OA-1 Xylenes <0.2 mglkg 0.2 mg/kg
11/27/2001 OA-1 TPH as Gasoline <10.0 mglkg 10 mg/kg

Surrogate 100%
4925-01

11/27/2001 OA-1 Benzene <0.2 mglkg 0.2 mglkg
11/27/2001 OA-1 Toluene <0.2 mglkg 0.2 mg/kg
1112712001 OA-1 Ethylbenzene <0.2 mglkg 0.2 mg/kg
11/27/2001 OA-1 Xylenes <0.2 mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg
11/27/2001 OA-1 TPH as Gasoline <10.0 mglkg 10 mglkg

Surrogate 100%
4926-01

11/27/2001 OA-1 Benzene <0.2 mglkg 0.2 mglkg
11127/2001 OA-1 Toluene <0.2 mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg
11/27/2001 OA-1 Ethylbenzene <0.2 mglkg 0.2 mg/kg
11/27/2001 OA-1 Xylenes <0.2 mglkg 0.2 mg/kg
11/27/2001 OA-1 TPH as Gasoline <10.0 mglkg 10 mg/kg

Surrogate 100 %
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PROJECT #: 00-947-8

PROJECT:

WEST BEND ELEVATOR

WEST BEND, IA

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

CHAIN OF CUSTODY # 16500

DATE: November 28,2001

SAMPLE MEDIUM: SOIL

SAMPLER: Dan Hansen 605-335-5512

CLIENT:

West Bend Elevator Company
POBox 49

West Bend, IA 50597

PHONE:

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:

November 23 I 2001
November 26,2001

Site

844 @ g'

848 @ 12'

W12 @ 6'

Method
Lab 10# Method Comoound Analvzed Test Results Units Detection Limit

4927-01
11/27/2001 GA.l Benzene <0.2 mg/kg 0.2 mglkg

11/27/2001 GA.l Toluene <0.2 mglkg 0.2 mglkg

11/2712001 GA.l Elhylbenzene <0.2 mglkg 0.2 mg/kg

11/2712001 GA.l Xylenes <0.2 mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg
11/2712001 GA-l TPH as Gasoline <10.0 mg/kg 10 mg/kg

Surrogate 100 %

4928-01
11/27/2001 OA.l Benzene <0.2 mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg

11/27/2001 OA-l Toluene <0.2 mg/kg 0.2 mgtkg

11/27/2001 OA-l Elhylbenzene <0.2 mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg

11/2712001 OA-l Xylenes <0.2 mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg

11/27/2001 OA-l TPH as Gasoline <10.0 mg/kg 10 mglkg

Surrogate 100%
4929-01

11/2712001 OA-l Benzene <0.2 mglkg 0.2 mglkg

11127/2001 OA-l Toluene <0.2 mg/kg 0.2 mgtkg

11127/2001 OA-l Ethylbenzene <0.2 mglkg 0.2 mglkg

1112712001 OA-l Xylenes <0.2 mg/kg 0.2 mgtkg

11/27/2001 .OA-l TPH as Gasoline <10.0 mgtkg 10 mgtkg

Surrogate 100 %
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PROJECT #: 00-947-8

PROJECT:

WEST BEND ELEVATOR

WEST BEND, IA

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

CHAIN OF CUSTODY # 16500

DATE: November 28,2001

SAMPLE MEDIUM: SOIL

SAMPLER: Dan Hansen 605-335-5512

CLIENT:
West Bend Elevator Company

POBox 49

West Bend, IA 50597

PHONE:

DATE SAMPLED:

DATE RECEIVED:
November 23,2001
November 26, 2001

Test Results
Method

Units Detection Limit~ Lab rD# Method

W15 @ 6' 4930.01
11/27/2001 OA-1
11/27/2001 OA-1
11/2712001 OA-1
11/27/2001 OA-1
11/27/2001 OA-1

Comoound Analvzed

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

TPH as Gasoline
Surrogate

<0.2 mg/kg

<0.2 mg/kg
<0.2 mg/kg
<0.2 mg/kg
<10.0 mg/kg

100 %

0.2 mg/kg
0.2 mg/kg

0.2 mg/kg
0.2 mg/kg

10 mglkg

Analysts: Katherine Howard and Jason Cook

R:;?;2:e:, d/
Katherine Howard, Laboratory Supervisor
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PROJECT #: 00-947-8

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

CHAIN OF CUSTODY # 16260

SAMPLE MEDI.UM: WATER

SAMPLER: Jeff Thorsheim 605-335-5512

PROJECT:

WEST BEND ELEVATOR
WEST BEND, IA

CLIENT:

West Bend Elevator Company
POBox 49

West Bend, IA 50597

PHONE:

DATE:

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:

October 23,2001

October 16 I 2001
October 18, 2001

Test Results
Method

Units-. Detectron limitSite Lab 10# ~ Comoound Analvzed
MW#1 4507-01

10/1B/2001 OA-1 Benzene
10/1B/2001 OA-1 Toluene
10/16/2001 OA-1 Ethylbenzene
10/16/2001 OA-1 Xylenes
1011B/2001 OA-2 TEH as Diesel

Surrogate

<2 ug/L
<2 ug/L
<2 ugiL
<5 ug/L

<100 ug/L
93.4 %

2 uglL
2 ug/L
2 ug/L
5 ug/L

100 ug/L

450B-01
10/1B/2001 OA-1 Benzene
10/1B/2001 OA-1 Toluene
10/16/2001 OA-1 Ethylbenzene
10/1B/2001 OA-1 Xylenes
1011BI2001 OA-2 TEH as DIesel

Comments: • - 111.i-Trichloroethane appears to be present at 350 ppb level.
MW #3 4509-01

10/16/2001
10/1B/2001
10/1B/2001
10/1 al2001
10/1B/2001

MW#2.

OA-1
OA-1
OA-1
OA-1
OA-2

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
TEH as Diesel

Surrogate

Surrogate

<2 ug/L
<2 ug/L

<2 ug/L
<5 ug/L

<100 ug/L
97.5%

<2 ug/L
<2 ug/L
<2 ug/L
<5 ug/L

<100 ug/L
102%

2 ug/L
2 ug/L
2 ug/L
5 ug/L

100 ug/L

2 ug/L
2 ug/L
2 ug/L
5 uglL

100 ug/L
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PROJECT #: OO~947-8

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

CHAIN OF CUSTODY # 16260

SAMPLE MEDIUM: WATER

SAMPLER: JeffThorsheim 605-335h5512

PROJECT:

WEST BEND ELEVATOR

WEST BEND, IA

CLIENT:

West Bend Elevator Company

POBox 49

West Bend, IA 50597
PHONE:

DATE:

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:

October 23, 2001

October 16 t 2001
October 18, 2001

mm
MW#4

MW#5

Method
Lab 10# Method Comoound Analvzed Test Results Units Detection Limit
4510-01

10/18/2001 OA~1 Benzene <2 ug/L 2 ug/L
10/1812001 OA-1 Toluene <2 ug/L 2 ug/L
10/18/2001 OA-1 Ethylbenzene <2 ug/L 2 ug/L
10/18/2001 OA-1 Xylenes <5 uglL 5 ug/l
10/18/2001 OA-2 TEH as Diesel <100 ug/L 100 ug/L

Surrogate 102%
4511-01

10/18/2001 OA-1 Benzene 110 ug/l 2 ug/L
10/18/2001 OA-1 Toluene 6 ug/l 2 ug/l
10/18/2001 OA-1 Ethylbenzene <2 ug/l 2 ug/L
10/18/2001 OA-1 Xylenes <5 ug/L 5 ug/L

10/22/2001 OA-2 TEH as DIesel 4210 ug/L 100 ug/L
Surrogate 105 %

Analysts: KatherIne Howard and Jason Cook

R~~mitted ~

. ~~, - /
Katherine Howard, Laboratory Supervisor
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GEOTEK ENGINEERING
& TESTING SERVICES. INC.
909 East 50th Street North
Sioux Falls, SO 57104
Telephone (605) 335-5512. Fax (605) 335-0n3

GEOTEK PROJECT NAMEW (l; 0"J f lpl/l~ Iv.... !{ IAP£" f Geotek Project II 00 - q t/-,
J 1\"t~ )+- Geotek Project Manager L.) W Report To --------

P.O. II/Billing Reference Fax? _

].,v p ~ -I- fj p ... J.' IClI.,{). Bill To G ft.-I t' k. Express Mail? _

Standard Mail? _

TRANSMITTAL OF RESULTS

LAB:

SN: 1626'0
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

. Analytical RequestGc(,+~k ..

ANAYSIS REQUESTEDPhoneII' _

EOE

Address

~

.vlV"'-
Date Sampled / U -Il-o I

u ;r;/!;'lilii///rSampler Signature O~ ~ e (f
~ ,:> ,p ",'" '" Q

// J

,
~~ /, f:J'" ~ # 6> 'Dr., ... /'1

Sample Sample DescrlpUon Sample No. of PIO .!~~~~Ii' i~~~ij ,l '-Jtf~'!j RemarksNo. Type Contain. Reading

t'v1 V I II. f! IL-.'r k' )(1Vc;.L
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r'h l'V L 'f. X X
~Iv~ ,'X ,~ )( X
I

A- t< Xf\'\ t- L( r/
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,

RelinquIshed ~ )))1: (~~ DATEITlME Received by Shipper: (Slgna/ure) DATEITIME Method of Shipment:

IV -/& 4/
Delivered tfI ShipPer:"(SlgnalureJ DATEfnME Rec!,iI(ed 'b¥rLaDoralory: (Sig1;la/ure) DATEITIME

~ ••• g :2' If.• / / c:: ../-...,,,' .•. / j /J-Ir---u/ I7D/f f('l" .""" ~,

Sampled by (PRINT)

LABORATORY: Was cooler received with Chain of Custody Sewlnlacl? _ Yes _ No Initials _ Form 10436-4-99



December 28, 2000

Mr. Joseph Anniss
12 1sl Ave. S.E.
West Bend Elevator
P.O. Box 49
West Bend, IA 50597

Subject: Unleaded Gasoline Release
Above Grade Petroleum Bulk Storage Facility
135lh Street
West Bend, Iowa
GeoTek #00..:947-8
IDNR Spill #11280-WMJ-1230

Dear Mr. Anniss:
;
iI

Enclosed is a copy of a report for the work completed to date on this gasoline release.
. Copies have been submitted to the Iowa Department of Natural Resources Field Offices #2 and
#3. If you have any questions concerning this report, please contact us at 1-800-354-5512.

Sincerely,

~l~
Thomas J. Chap
Senior Project Manager

cc: Scott Wilson, IDNR, Environmental Protection Division, F,O. #2, 2300 15th SW,
POB 1443, Mason City, IA 50402-1443
Julie Sievers, IDNR, Environmental Protection Division, F.O. #3, Gateway North
Mall, 1900 Grand Ave. N., Spencer, IA 51301


